
1

DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

White Cliffs Business Park  Dover  Kent  CT16 3PJ 
Telephone:  (01304) 821199   Facsimile:  (01304) 872452

26 May 2015

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
BOARD will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Thursday 4 June 2015 at 
6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted.  

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Kate Batty-Smith 
on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at kate.batty-smith@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Dover Joint Transportation Board Membership:

Dover District Council Members
 
Councillor T A Bond
Councillor P I Carter
Councillor N J Collor
Councillor T P Johnstone
Councillor M J Ovenden
Councillor D A Sargent
Councillor P Walker

Kent County Council Members
 
Councillor P M Brivio
Councillor G Cowan
Councillor M R Eddy
Councillor L B Ridings
Councillor G Lymer
Councillor S C Manion (Chairman)
Councillor E D Rowbotham

Town Councils and Kent Association of Local      To be advised (Deal Town Council)
Councils (non-voting)                                            To be advised (Dover Town Council)
                                                                              To be advised (Sandwich Town Council) 
                                                                              Mr K Gowland (KALC)
                                                                              Mrs S Hooper (KALC)

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

Public Document Pack



2

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  

4   MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 April 2015 (to 
follow). 

5   PROPOSED BUS-STOP CLEARWAYS - PALMERSTON AVENUE, WALMER  
(Pages 5-15)

To consider the attached report of the Policy and Strategy Manager, KCC 
Highways. 

6   PROPOSED RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEME - ATHOL TERRACE, DOVER  
(Pages 16-23)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Environment and Corporate 
Assets. 

7   ONE-WAY TRAFFIC ORDER - RUSSELL STREET, DOVER  (Pages 24-28)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Environment and Corporate 
Assets. 

8   HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2015/16  (Pages 29-48)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Highways, Waste and 
Transportation, Kent County Council. 

9   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 49-51)

The recommendation is attached.

The procedure for determining applications for on-street disabled persons’ parking 
bays is attached.

MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION 

10   APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS  (Pages 52-60)



3

To consider the attached report of the Director of Environment and Corporate 
Assets. 

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply o
[...]
ellesley Avenue.  Due to the route operated by the Sunday bus the 
stop adjacent Wellesley Avenue is not served hence restrictions were proposed 
Monday to Saturday only. 

 
2.5   Following the consultation on the proposals, 4 single objections were received 

and a joint objection signed by 8 different residents.  The objections raise a 
number of different issues largely relating to parking on the highway, relocating 
both bus stops and the use of the old bus stop in Kelvedon Avenue.  Council 
policy is not to relocate a bus stop unless there are extraordinary factors which 
are usually health and safety related.  A relocation is only considered if a new 
location can be established that will not disadvantage existing bus passengers or 
have an impact on neighbouring properties.  In this instance both bus stops have 
been in situ for a number of years without incident (please see the crash data in 
appendix B) and the bus company is happy with the current location.   It has not 
been possible to find suitable alternative solutions to the problems raised by local 
residents that will not either a) disadvantage existing bus passengers or b) have 
an impact on neighbouring properties. 

 
2.6 Please see appendix C for a summary of the objections received 
 
2.7 Only one objection was received in relation to the proposed clearway opposite 
 Wellesley Avenue which did not raise a valid safety concern or objection and as 
 such KCC intend to progress with this clearway as proposed.  
 
2.8 KCC note the following options available in relation to the bus stop adjacent 

Wellesley Avenue: 
 
3.0 Options 
 
3.1 To recommend that members approve the implementation of the proposed bus 

stop clearway at the location detailed in the notice (Appendix A). 
 
3.2 Relocate the bus stop adjacent Wellesley Avenue nearer to the junction with 

Balfour Road, avoiding the dropped kerb vehicle accesses as high kerbs are 
required to make use of low floor technology.  This would see the
[...]
 residents’ parking 
in Athol Terrace in Dover. 

 
4.  At the last meeting on 26 February 2015, the Board resolved:   

 
• To unanimously state its firm opposition to a residents’ parking scheme 

exclusively for Athol Terrace; and that 
 

• Further informal consultation be undertaken with residents on alternative 
schemes not listed in the report, in consultation with Councillor G Cowan, 
Acting Chairman of the Joint Transportation Board. 
 

5. With the agreement of the Acting Chairman, a further consultation was undertaken in 
Athol Terrace, East Cliff and Marine Parade.  A copy of the letter and the questionnaire 
detailing the 4 proposals are attached as Appendix A and Appendix B to this report. 
 

6. The results of that consultation are detailed in Appendix C to this report.  
 

7. The two main findings of the consultation were that: 

16

Agenda Item No 6



 
• All the respondents from Athol Terrace objected to all 4 proposals. 

 
• All of the respondents from East Cliff and Marine Parade stated preferences, 

with the majority preferring Option 4, proposing to extend the current 
restrictions along East Cliff and Marine Parade into Athol Terrace. 

 
8. Given that the majority of respondents in East Cliff and Marine Parade showed a 

preference for the existing restrictions, it would seem sensible to leave the restrictions 
along these two roads as they are. 
 

9. Acknowledging that the Athol Terrace residents have objected to all proposals on offer 
and that the Board has resolved (with officer support) not to introduce a residents’ 
parking scheme exclusively for Athol Terrace, there seems little choice but to withdraw 
the proposals covering Athol Terrace and to leave the parking arrangement in this road 
as it currently is. 
 

10. In light of paragraphs 8 and 9 above, the Board is recommended to withdraw the 
parking proposals for Athol Terrace and to leave the restrictions covering East Cliff 
and Marine Parade as they currently exist.   In making its decision the Board is asked 
to consider allowing Athol Terrace to join the residents’ parking scheme covering the 
neighbouring roads should the majority of its residents later request to do so.     

 
Consultation Statement 

 
 The Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing has been consulted on the proposal 

outlined in this report.  
 
 Impact on Corporate Objectives 
 
 The proposal outlined in this report will foster improved opportunity and access. 
  
 Attachments 
 
 Appendix A - Consultation Letter  

Appendix B - Questionnaire to Residents 
 Appendix C - Consultation Responses (Summary sheet) 
 

 All the returned questionnaires will be available to Members at the Board meeting on 
4th June 2015 and can be viewed in advance by prior arrangement with the Highways 
and Parking Team Leader, Gordon Measey (Ext 2422). 

 
   Background Papers 
 
 Parking Services Files. 
 
 
 
 ROGER WALTON 
 Director of Environment and Corporate Assets 
 
 The officer to whom reference should be made concerning inspection of the background papers is the 

Head of Community Safety, CCTV and Parking, Dover District Council, White Cliffs Business Park, Dover, 
Kent CT16 3PJ.  Telephone:  (01304) 821199, Extension 2054 

17



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
OWNER/OCCUPIER 
EAST CLIFF; MARINE PARADE; ATHOL TERRACE 
 
 
 

Community Safety, CCTV and Parking 
Dover District Council 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover  
Kent CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone:  (01304) 821199 
Fax:             (01304) 872168 
DX:              6312 
Minicom:     (01304) 820115         
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
 
Contact:      Christopher Allen 
Direct Dial:   01304872054 
e-mail: christopherallen@dover.gov.uk 
Our Ref:       
Your Ref:           
Date:           10th April 2015 

  

 
 
Dear Resident, 
 
PARKING IN ATHOL TERRACE, EAST CLIFF AND MARINE PARADE, DOVER. 
 
You may be aware that for some time now Dover District Council has been endeavouring to 
find a solution to the current parking situation with r
[...]
 
not live here. Abandoned cars have parking tickets daily. 

East Cliff 1  
East Cliff**  As you know from our discussions, I support the idea of the whole area, East Cliff, Marine Parade and Atholl Terrace 

being one scheme. Happy to keep the one hour limited waiting.      I would prefer the longer hours, from 0830 am to, 
say 1830 in the evening, which would remove 'stray people' parking for a few hours, such as those using the Sports 
Centre, or walking up the cliffs for the day.   Not sure whether one of your options mentioned those hours, but 
definitely think we need longer core hours, starting at 0830. I do think number 3 is a bit complicated! I think all three 
should be the same.   One for all and all for one …. and all that. 

Marine Parade 3 What happened to the residents only parking and vouchers for residents visitors? Thank you for trying to sort out 
this problem. 

 

*LATE RESPONSE (by 5 hours) 

**LATE RESPONSE (by three days) 

*** LATE RESPONSE (by five days) 

SUMMARY: 

No option selected:  13, including two late responses (12 from Athol Terrace, which amounts to 100% of those who responded. 1 late response from East 
Cliff, although this respondent expressed support for the parking scheme) 

Option 1: 1 

Option 2: 4 

Option 3: 4 

Option 4: 11, including one late response 

23



 DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND CORPORATE ASSETS 
 
 DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD – 4 JUNE 2015 
  
 
 RUSSELL STREET, DOVER – ONE-WAY TRAFFIC ORDER 
  
 Recommendation 
 

 
The Board is recommended, subject to there being no written objections received 
before noon on 15th June 2015, to recommend that Kent County Council seals the 
proposed amendment to the One-Way Traffic Order in Russell Street as detailed in 
this report and in Appendix A; 
 
and: 
 
That should any objections be received before noon on 15th June 2015, that the 
Board authorises its Chairman and Vice-Chairman to consider the objections with a 
view to recommend, on behalf of the Board, that Kent County Council seals the 
proposed amendment to the One-Way Traffic Order in Russell Street as detailed in 
this report and in Appendix A. 
 

 
 Contact Officer:  Tim Ingleton       Ext 2423 
    Gordon Measey Ext 2422 
   
 Reasons why a decision is required 
 
1. It is necessary for the Board to consider whether the recommendation made in this 

report should be progressed.  
 
 Evaluation of options available to the Council 
 
2. (i) To recommend that Kent County Council seals the advertised proposal, as 

detailed in this report, to amend the One-Way Traffic Order covering Russell 
Street, Dover   

 
(ii) To withdraw the proposal, as detailed in this report, to amend the One-Way 

Traffic Order covering Russell Street, Dover. 
 

 Information to be considered in taking the decision 
 
3. In order to accommodate the St James’s Development in the Dover Town Centre, it is 

necessary to amend the One-Way Traffic Order covering Russell Street. This is to 
accommodate the Road Stopping-Up Orders which the Secretary of State has already 
approved. 

 
4. As the south-eastern half of Russell Street will be absorbed within the development, it 

is necessary to make the north-western end of Russell Street two-way to maintain 
access to and from this end of the road.  Additionally it is proposed to make the 
section of Russell Street fronting the Castle Inn Public House one-way in a north-
westerly direction to assist access to the Inn and offering an alternative exit from the 
development site.  The proposal is detailed in Appendix A attached to this report. 

 

24

Agenda Item No 7



5. The one-way proposal has been formally advertised but the permitted period for 
receiving written objections does not end until noon on 15th June 2015 – 11 days after 
this month’s meeting of the Board.  Under normal circumstances the Board would wait 
until its next meeting (the next meeting being scheduled in September 2015) to 
consider any objections received and to make its recommendation.  However, 
because the St James’s development might crucially find itself being delayed waiting 
for the amendment to the One-Way Order, the Board is asked to approve the request 
made in the following paragraph. 

 
6. The Board is asked, subject to there being no objections received by noon on 15th 

June 2015, to recommend that Kent County Council seals the amendment to the One-
Way Traffic Order as detailed in this report and as in Appendix A.  The Board is also 
requested that, should any objections be received before noon on the 15th June 2015,  
the Board authorises its Chairman and Vice-Chairman to consider the objections with 
a view to recommending to Kent County Council, on behalf of the Board, that it seals 
the amendment to the One-Way Traffic Order as detailed in this report and in 
Appendix A.  

  
Consultation Statement 

 
 The Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing has been consulted on the proposal 

outlined in this report.  
 
 Impact on Corporate Objectives 
 
 The proposal outlined in this report will foster improved opportunity and access. 
  
 Attachments 
 
 Appendix A – Russell Street One-Way proposals 
  
   Background Papers 
 
 Parking Services Files. 
 
 
 
 ROGER WALTON 
 Director of Environment and Corporate Assets 
 
 The officer to whom reference should be made concerning inspection of the background papers is the 

Highway and Parking Team Leader, Dover District Council, Honeywood Close, White Cliffs Business 
Park, Dover, Kent CT16 3PJ.  Telephone:  (01304) 821199, Extension 2422 

25



In the District of Dover

THE KENT COUNTY COUNCIL (DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL)  (VARIOUS ROADS, DOVER)
(CONSOLIDATION OF WAITING RESTRICTIONS AND ONE-WAY TRAFFIC ETC)

(AMENDMENT) ORDER 2015

Notice is hereby given that KENT COUNTY COUNCIL intend to make the above Order under
sections 1(1), 2(1) to (3), 3(2), 4(1) and (2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, and of all other
enabling 
[...]
 
and miscellaneous lining refresh Works handed over

Leyland Ridings

Scheme Status
Contribution towards Puffin Crossing on the A257 in 

Wingham Close to School Road Alternative works being investigated

Repainting of railings around the Buttshole Pond in 
Lower Street, Eastry Works complete

Eileen Rowbotham

Scheme Status
Tree planting in Albert Road in the wide section of 
footway near the junction with Middle Deal Road Works complete

Beach Street, Deal – Priority working Design in progress

Freemen’s Way, Deal – ‘Unsuitable for HGVs’ signs Works complete

Manor Road & London Road, Deal – review of 
signage and car parking for hall Design in progress

1.1 Legal Implications

47



1.1.1 Not applicable.

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.2.1 Not applicable.

1.3 Risk Assessment

1.3.1 Not applicable.

Contacts: Toby Howe /Steve Rivers 03000 418181

48



DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 

DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD – 4 JUNE 2015

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Recommendation

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the business on the grounds that the 
items to be considered involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below:

Item Report Paragraph 
Exempt

Reason

Applications for Disabled
Persons’ Parking Bays

1 and 2 Information relating to any individual 
and information which is likely to reveal 
the identity of an individual

49

Agenda Item No 9



DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

PROCEDURE FOR DETERMINING 
APPLICATIONS FOR ON-STREET DISABLED PERSONS’ PARKING BAYS

1. Under the current arrangements with Kent County Council (the Highway Authority), 
an applicant has to satisfy a list of criteria set by the County Council in order to 
qualify for a disabled person’s parking bay being provided outside, or close to, his or 
her house.  The set of criteria was adopted by this Board at its meeting held on 7 
February 2005 and is as follows:

 All applicants must hold a current and valid Blue Badge 

 All applicants must also be in receipt of, or have proof of entitlement to:

Personal Independence Payment (PIP) at the enhanced rate or

If under 65 years of age - entitlement to the higher rate mobility component of the 
Disability Living Allowance or

If 65 years or over – entitlement to the Higher Rate of Attendance Allowance if 
applicant was 65 years or over when entitlement was first claimed or 

Another entitlement which may be allowable e.g. War Pension.

 The applicant must not have any space available for parking their vehicle in an off- 
street parking facility.

 There are parking problems within the road, for example, the applicant regularly has 
difficulty finding available space on-street close to his or her property (this will be 
assessed post-application by a highway engineer). 

2.   Bays will not be provided in locations which may compromise public safety, e.g. on 
    a bend or brow of a hill, close to a junction, within a turning head of a cul-de-sac, 
    where the road is too narrow or where parking is already prohibited, e.g. on    
     yellow lines, zigzag lines, etc.

3. The provision of a disabled persons parking bay must relieve congestion on the 
public highway.

Process after receipt of application

4.   Providing the applicant meets the criteria set out above, the first stage in processing 
the application is that neighbours who may be immediately affected by the provision 
of a bay will be informally consulted.

5. Once informal consultation has been completed, the proposals (including any 
objections received) will be reported to the Dover Joint Transportation Board which 
will make an initial decision on whether the application should be refused or 
progressed to the second stage of formal advertisement and consultation.  A 

50



recommendation to refuse the application would be made to Kent County Council 
and would mean that the application proceeds no further.

6. If the Board agrees that the application should be progressed to the second stage, a 
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) will be made. This is a legal document that allows the 
Highway Authority to regulate the use of bays and helps to prevent their misuse.   
The proposed TRO will be advertised in a local newspaper and affected parties will 
be formally consulted.   

7. At this stage, a bay may be marked on the highway.  However, it will not be 
enforceable until the TRO has been formally made (or ‘sealed’).

8. If objections are received during the formal consultation stage, they will be reported 
to the Dover Joint Transportation Board for a further decision.   In the event that Kent 
County Council accepts a recommendation from the Dover Joint Transportation 
Board to refuse an application, the interim bay will be removed. If the Board makes a 
recommendation to approve the application, the TRO will be sealed.  (If no objections 
are received during the formal consultation stage, the TRO will be sealed without 
further reference to the Board.)

9. It should be noted that the applicant will not have exclusive rights to the parking bay. 
Anyone holding a valid Blue Badge may park in the bay.

10. A TRO can take between 9 and 12 months on average from when it has been agreed 
in principle to the time of implementation.  It is a lengthy process due to the need for 
the Council to adhere to the statutory procedures laid down by the Department for 
Transport.

11. When a bay is established on the highway it will be assessed periodically against the 
criteria to ensure that it is still justified.  If the bay is no longer required for the original 
use or the criteria are no longer met, it may be removed. 

51



Document is Restricted

52

Agenda Item No 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	5 Proposed Bus-Stop Clearways - Palmerston Avenue, Walmer
	Palmerston Avenue Report
	Palmerston Avenue Appendix A (1)
	Highway Improvements in Your Area

	Palmerston Avenue Appendix A (2)
	Highway Improvements in Your Area

	Palmerston Avenue Appendix B
	Palmerston Avenue Appendix C
	Palmerston Avenue Appendix D

	6 Proposed Residents' Parking Scheme - Athol Terrace, Dover
	Athol Terrace Report
	Consultation Statement

	Athol Terrace - Appendix A
	Athol Terrace - Appendix B
	Athol Terrace - Appendix C

	7 One-Way Traffic Order - Russell Street, Dover
	Russell Street Report
	Consultation Statement

	Russell Street Report - Appendix A
	notice of intention - Press (2)
	STREET NOTICE RUSSELL STREET(2)


	8 Highway Works Programme 2015/16
	9 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	Procedure for Determining Applications for On-Street Disabled Persons' Parking Bays V2

	10 Applications for Disabled Persons' Parking Bays





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD held at 
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 4 June 2015 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor S C Manion 

Councillors: 

Also Present:

T A Bond
P M Brivio
P I Carter
N J Collor
G Cowan
M R Eddy
B Gardner
T P Johnstone
G Lymer
M J Ovenden
L B Ridings
E D Rowbotham
D A Sargent

Mr R J Frost (Deal Town Council)
Mr M Moorhouse (Sandwich Town Council)
Mr K Gowland (KALC)
Mrs S Hooper (KALC)

Officers: Dover District Manager (KCC Highways and Transportation)
Policy and Strategy Manager (KCC Highways and Transportation)
Infrastructure and Development Senior Officer for Public Transport 
(KCC Highways and Transportation)
Highways and Parking Team Leader
Corporate Estate and Coastal Engineer
Democratic Support Officer

1 APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor P Walker.

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that, in accordance with Rule 4 of the Council’s Procedure Rules, 
Councillor B Gardner had been appointed as a substitute Member for Councillor P 
Walker.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor N J Collor advised that he would not participate in consideration of 
Agenda Item 6 (Proposed Residents’ Parking Scheme – Athol Terrace, Dover) on 
the grounds of predetermination, and left the Chamber during consideration of this 
item.

4 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation Board held on 16 April 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.



5 PROPOSED BUS-STOP CLEARWAYS - PALMERSTON AVENUE, WALMER 

The Policy and Strategy Manager advised Members that, following a request from a 
resident, Kent County Council (KCC) Highways and Transportation had drawn up 
proposals for, and consulted on the installation of, two bus-stop clearways in 
Palmerstone Avenue, opposite and adjacent to Wellesley Avenue.  Only one 
objection was received in relation to the clearway opposite Wellesley Avenue and 
this was being progressed.   However, the proposed clearway adjacent to Wellesley 
Avenue had received more objections, and the Board’s views were therefore being 
sought on how to proceed with this proposal.  

Members viewed a map which showed alternative locations, were the bus-stop 
adjacent to Wellesley Avenue to be moved.  However, as set out in paragraphs 3.2 
to 3.4 of the report, these locations could potentially create a different set of 
problems.   KCC’s current policy was that bus-stops should not be moved unless 
there were extraordinary factors involved.  Accordingly, it was recommended that 
the bus-stop clearway should be installed at the current location, as originally 
proposed.

Having attended a site meeting in Palmerston Avenue that morning, Councillor E D 
Rowbotham voiced her opposition to the proposal since it would make parking for 
residents in Palmerston Avenue even more difficult.  Buses were stopping further 
along, near Balfour Road, in order to pick up passengers safely anyway.   Given 
that the current bus-stop was merely a sign on a lamp-post, it would be easy to 
move the stop nearer Balfour Road.   She requested that costings for the proposed 
clearway and a new bus-stop be provided, and expressed concerns that Members 
had not been informed of the proposals earlier.   Councillor M R Eddy advised that 
the combination of scarce parking and bus movements did not make for a good 
combination in Palmerston Avenue.  There was very little on-street parking in the 
road and a clearway would restrict this even further.    He was of the view that the 
proposal should be deferred as Members needed more information on the options 
available and their cost and impact on residents.   

Councillor R J Frost raised concerns that a new bus-stop at the Kelvedon Road 
location would not serve the no 83 bus.  He was opposed to the current location 
since it would take up valuable parking spaces.  Although moving the stop towards 
Balfour Road would cost more money, it would achieve maximum parking for 
residents as well as maximum convenience for bus users.   Councillor T A Bond 
was disappointed that Members had not been consulted.  He thought the existing 
bus-stop was in the wrong place and agreed with others that the lack of parking 
should be taken into account.

The Policy and Strategy Manager apologised that Members had not been consulted 
on the proposals.  KCC was open to looking at alternative options, such as moving 
the stop nearer Balfour Road.  It was clarified that the proposals were not driven by 
cost; Officers had kept the stop at its existing location because this was in line with 
KCC’s current policy.  Officers would be happy to consider another location if it 
proved more practical.

RESOLVED: (a) That a site meeting be held for Members.

(b) That the proposal be deferred in order for Officers to explore 
                                   alternative options, including moving the bus-stop from its 
                                   current location to nearer Balfour Road, and to provide  



                                   costings for these options in a report to the Board.   

6 PROPOSED RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEME - ATHOL TERRACE, DOVER 

The Highways and Parking Team Leader introduced the report which recommended 
that parking proposals for Athol Terrace be withdrawn, and existing parking 
restrictions covering East Cliff and Marine Parade be left as they were.  Members 
were reminded that the Board, at its meeting held on 26 February 2015, had 
resolved, amongst other things, that further consultation should be undertaken with 
residents on alternative schemes, not including an exclusive zone for Athol Terrace 
residents which the Board had unanimously rejected.  

In consultation with the then Acting Chairman, Councillor Gordon Cowan, Officers 
had carried out further consultation, the outcome of which had been a unanimous 
response from Athol Terrace residents that they did not want anything other than an 
exclusive parking zone for Athol Terrace.   Given that this option had previously 
been discounted, and that the majority of respondents from East Cliff and Marine 
Parade were in favour of the existing restrictions remaining, it was recommended 
that proposals to extend restrictions to Athol Terrace be withdrawn.

Councillor G Cowan commented that both the Board and Officers had spent a 
considerable amount of time on this matter, and had bent over backwards to find a 
solution.  Athol Terrace residents had again rejected the options put to them.  He 
supported the report’s recommendation.  Councillor Bond agreed, adding that there 
were 21 parking spaces for 13 houses in Athol Terrace, and it was ridiculous for 
residents to think they could keep these for their exclusive use.    

RESOLVED: (a) That it be recommended that the parking proposals for Athol 
                                   Terrace be withdrawn, and the existing restrictions covering 
                                   East Cliff and Marine Parade be left as they are.

(b) That Athol Terrace be permitted to join the residents’ parking 
 scheme covering East Cliff and Marine Parade at a later date,  
 should the majority of its residents later request to do so.

7 ONE-WAY TRAFFIC ORDER - RUSSELL STREET, DOVER 

The Highways and Parking Team Leader presented the report which outlined 
proposals to amend the One-Way Traffic Order covering Russell Street in order to 
accommodate the St James’s Development.  In response to queries, the Team 
Leader advised that the Council could choose the date when the Traffic Order came 
into effect and would coordinate this with the developer.

RESOLVED: (a)    That, subject to there being no written objections received 
                                before 12.00 noon on 15 June 2015, it be recommended that 

        Kent County Council seal the proposed amendment to the One- 
        Way Traffic Order in Russell Street, as detailed in the report and  
        at Appendix A.

(b)    That, should any objections be received before 12.00 noon on 
         15 June 2015, the Chairman and Vice-Chairman be authorised 
         to consider the objections with a view to recommending, on 
         behalf of the Board, that Kent County Council seal the  
         proposed amendment to the One-Way Traffic Order in Russell 
         Street, as detailed in the report and at Appendix A.



8 HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2015/16 

The Dover District Manager (DDM) introduced the report which updated Members 
on works that had been approved for construction in 2015/16.  The Board was 
advised that machine resurfacing works to Alkham Valley Road were programmed 
to take place between 5 and 10 June.  Micro-surfacing works to Telegraph Road 
had been withdrawn from the programme due to gas works but would be reinstated 
later.  Works to Albert Road, Dover had been rescheduled and were due to start at 
the end of August.   It had been decided that Danes Court was unsuitable for micro-
surfacing due to the gradient and other options would therefore need to be 
explored.  Works to Side Hills, programmed to start on 2 June, were awaiting a re-
scheduled date.  Other works to Monkeys Hill, Palm Tree Lane, Beacon Lane, 
Ringwould Road, West Street Farm Road and Ripple Road had been postponed to 
various dates in June.  

The DDM assured Councillor Gardner that KCC engineers were liaising with 
Sainsbury’s over machine resurfacing works to the Queen Street/West 
Street/Blenheim Road junction in Deal.   The works would take place at night and be 
advertised using the standard notification procedures.   Councillor Gardner 
requested that he be copied in to any notification sent to Sainsbury’s or other major 
retailers.  In response to Councillor Cowan’s enquiry regarding Albert Road, the 
DDM advised that it had not been possible to complete preparatory works by the 
time the contractor was due to start.  Items ‘bumped’ off the programme would be 
reinstated at the end of August.   

In respect of works to the Sandwich by-pass, Members were advised that the 
contractor would start works at 9.30am and work through to fading light in order to 
finish them in five days rather than ten.  In respect of works to King Street, 
Sandwich, the DDM reassured Members that engineers coordinated works with 
KCC events colleagues and others to ensure that scheduled events and key trading 
times would not be affected.  

In respect of Appendix C, the DDM apologised that the ward details of lighting 
columns included in the report were in many cases incorrect.  These would be 
rectified for future reports.   Referring to Appendix D, the DDM undertook to 
establish and circulate to Board members which section of Dover Road/Ringwould 
Road, Deal was earmarked for signage improvements, and further details of 
improvements to South Street.  In response to Councillor L B Ridings, the DDM 
promised to speak to Mr Heaps to establish how much money was needed to 
provide dropped kerbs in Strand Street and at The Quay in Sandwich.  In respect of 
Appendix H, Councillor Eddy advised that the Beach Street scheme was in its early 
design phase, looking at addressing problems where the road narrowed by the 
Royal Hotel.  Affordable options were being considered, including a traffic priority 
scheme.  

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

9 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the business on the grounds that the 
item to be considered involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.



10 APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS 

The Corporate Estate and Coastal Engineer introduced the report which outlined 
details of six disabled persons’ parking bay applications.  Following informal 
consultation with neighbours, no letters of objection had been received.   Since the 
applications met all the criteria, it was recommended that they proceed to the 
second stage of formal advertisement and, thereafter, be sealed by KCC should no 
objections be received during the advertisement period.  

RESOLVED: That it be recommended that Applications A to F be formally 
advertised and, in the event that no objections are received, they be 
recommended for sealing by Kent County Council (with any 
objections being referred back to a future meeting of the Dover Joint 
Transportation Board for further consideration).

The meeting ended at 7.05 pm.


